

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NUMBER: 2020-KK-000447

STATE OF LOUISIANA

VERSUS

RODERICK L. COVINGTON, SAMANTHA KELLY, and KIFFANY SPEARS

ON GRANTED WRIT FROM THE FIRST CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL,
DOCKET NO. 2019-KW-1494 and
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CRIMINAL DIVISION
HONORABLE DONALD JOHNSON PRESIDING
DOCKET NOS. 07-18-0409, 07-18-0422, and 10-18-0529

**BRIEF OF DISTINGUISHED MEMBERS OF THE LOUISIANA BAR
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT MICHAEL
MITCHELL, CHIEF DEFENDER, 19TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT**

James E. Boren, La. Bar No. 3252
830 Main Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Phone: 225-387-5786
Fax: 225-336-4667
Email: jim@jamesboren.com

James W. Craig, La. Bar No. 33687
Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center
4400 S. Carrollton Avenue
New Orleans LA 70119
Phone: 504-620-2259
Fax: 504-208-3133
Email: jim.craig@macarthurjustice.org

*On Behalf of Distinguished Members
of the Louisiana Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Public Defenders in the 19th JDC, Like All Members of the Bar, Must Be Permitted to Decline New Engagements Where Acceptance Would Prejudice Their Efforts on Behalf of Existing Clients..... 2

 A. An attorney must decline a new engagement where the work required in that matter would compromise the attorney’s ability to discharge their duties of diligence, competence, and communication to existing clients..... 2

 B. The duties of diligence, competence, and communication are imposed on attorneys practicing criminal defense law. 4

 C. Supervising attorneys such as Respondent Mitchell have an independent duty to ensure that attorneys working under him are not so overburdened with assignments that they cannot render the duties of diligence, competence, and communication to their existing clients. 6

II. The Remedies of *State v. Peart* Are Grossly Insufficient to Address the Ethical Dilemma Facing the 19th JDC Public Defenders and Their Chief..... 7

 A. The Peart approach must be revisited to address the systemic problems presented to the district court. 7

 B. Peart’s focus on individual cases is not sufficient to remedy a district-wide problem. 8

 C. Because Respondent’s motion sought to prevent ethical and constitutional violations in the future, a prospective, risk-based analysis must be used in place of a backward-looking performance/prejudice analysis. 10

 D. Adverse consequences to criminal defendants must be minimized. 12

 E. Summary..... 12

III. Because the Excessive Workload of Public Defenders is a Statewide Problem, this Court Must Adopt and Implement a Statewide Remedy. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

APPENDIX: *AMICI CURIAE* DISTINGUISHED MEMBERS OF THE LOUISIANA BAR... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Escambia Cnty. v. Behr</u> , 384 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1980) | 11 |
| <u>Hatten v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1990)..... | 11 |
| <u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) | 6 |
| <u>In re Bivins</u> , 98-2513 (La. 12/11/98); 724 So. 2d 198..... | 5 |
| <u>In Re Certification of Conflict in Motions to Withdraw Filed by Public Defender of the Tenth Judicial Circuit</u> , 636 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1994) | 11 |
| <u>In re Landry</u> , 98-2767 (La. 1/8/99); 728 So. 2d 833..... | 5 |
| <u>In Re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender</u> , 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)..... | 11 |
| <u>In re Public Defender’s Certification of Conflict & Motion to Withdraw Due to Excessive Caseload & Motion for Writ of Mandamus</u> , 709 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <u>In re Vix</u> , 2008-2290 (La. 5/15/09); 11 So. 3d 1090 | 1, 5 |
| <u>Konrad v. Jefferson Parish Council</u> , 520 So.2d 393 (La. 1988) | 15 |
| <u>Louisiana State Bar Ass’n v. St. Romain</u> , 560 So. 2d 820 (La. 1990)..... | 4 |
| <u>Luckey v. Harris</u> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) | 12 |
| <u>Luckey v. Harris</u> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir.1988) | 9 |
| <u>Missouri v. Frye</u> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012); <u>Lafler v. Cooper</u> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)..... | 6 |
| <u>O’Donnell v. Harris County, Tex.</u> , 842 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) | 14 |
| <u>O’Shea v. Littleton</u> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) | 12 |
| <u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) | 6 |
| <u>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Fla. v. State</u> , 115 So.3d 261 (Fla. 2013) | 2, 10, 11 |
| <u>Pugh v. Rainwater</u> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 14 |
| <u>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Smith</u> , 609 So.2d 809 (La. 1992)..... | 15 |
| <u>State ex rel. Missouri Public Defender Com’n v. Waters</u> , 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012) (en banc) | 13, 17 |
| <u>State ex rel. Missouri Public Defender Com’n v. Waters</u> , 370 S.W.3d 592, 607-08 (Mo. 2012) .. | 2 |
| <u>State v. Citizen</u> , 2004-1841 (La. 4/1/05); 898 So. 2d 325 | 14 |
| <u>State v. Mims</u> , 329 So.2d 686 (La. 1976) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Peart</u> , 621 So.2d 780 (La. 1993) | 9, 12, 14, 15 |
| <u>State v. Touchet</u> , 93-2839, (La. 9/6/94); 642 So.2d 1213..... | 10 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| A.B.A. Formal Op. 06-441, Ethical Obligations of Lawyers Who Represent Indigent Criminal Defendants When Excessive Caseloads Interfere With Competent and Diligent Representation (2006)..... | passim |
| A.B.A. Standards Rel. Admin. of Crim. J. - Defense Stand. 4.3.9(a)..... | 6 |
| A.B.A. Standards Rel. Admin. of Crim. J. – Defense Stand. 4-1.9(a)..... | 5 |
| A.B.A. Standards Rel. Admin. of Crim. J. - Defense Stand. 4-4.1(c) | 5 |
| A.B.A., Eight Guidelines of Public Defense Related to Excessive Workloads (August 2009) ... | 17 |

Rules

| | |
|--|-------------|
| ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.1 cmt. [5] | 4 |
| ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.3 cmt. [2] | 4 |
| ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.4 cmt. [1] | 4 |
| ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.7, cmt [3] | 3 |
| ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r.1.16, cmt. [1] | 1, 3 |
| La. Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.1(a) | 4 |
| La. Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.16(a)(1)..... | 1, 3 |
| La. Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.3..... | 4 |
| La. Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.4(a) | 4 |
| La. Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.7(a)(2)..... | 1, 2, 3, 13 |
| La. Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 5.1(a)..... | 7, 8 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a)(2)..... | 2, 13 |

Treatises

B. Green, Criminal Neglect: Indigent Defense From a Legal Ethics Perspective, 52 Emory L.J. 1169, 1169-70 (2003)..... 6
D. Ciolino, Louisiana Legal Ethics: Standards and Commentary (2020)..... 4, 5, 7
Hanlon, The Appropriate Legal Standard Required To Prevail In A Systemic Challenge To An Indigent Defense System, 61 St. Louis U. L.J. 625 (2017) 13, 15

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. 5 sec. 1..... 16
La. Const. art. 5 sec. 5..... 16
